Financial assets – Bank of Queensland investment	 89,522	 85,776
Financial assets – Bank of Queensland investment	 89,175	 84,572
Financial assets – Bank of Queensland investment	 94,811	 90,000
Financial assets – Bank of Queensland investment	 94,811	 90,000
Financial assets – Macquarie Investment Bank 	 58,716	 56,127
Financial assets – Police and Nurses Bank 	 90,511	 -
Financial assets – Police and Nurses Bank 	 90,678	 -
Financial assets – Commonwealth Bank 	 -	 156,318
	 788,591	 734,849

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets – CBA Saver bank account	 264,047	 79,235

Financial assets – CBA bank account	 237,882	 153,688

	 501,929	 232,923

Notes to the Financial Statements

41

19. Financial instruments (continued)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2012.

	 Profit or loss	 Equity
	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease
30 June 2013
Variable rate instruments 	 5,019	 (5,019)	 -	 -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 	 5,019	 (5,019)	 -	 -

	 Profit or loss	 Equity
	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease
30 June 2012
Variable rate instruments	 2,329	 (2,329)	 -	 -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 2,329	 (2,329)	 -	 -

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The carrying amount of assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet approximate their fair value.

20 Operating leases
Leases as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows

		  2013	 2012

Less than one year		   200	 200
Between one and five years 	 800	 800
More than five years 	 6,000	 6,200
		  7,000	 7,200

The Association leases property under a non-cancellable operating lease with a term of 35 years remaining. Leases generally
provide the Association with a right of renewal at which time all terms are renegotiated.
Under the terms and conditions of the funds received from the State Government towards the construction costs and the land
associated with the State Tennis Centre, the Association is required to comply with certain terms and conditions in connection
with the operation of the State Tennis Centre. The directors believe all terms and conditions have been met during the period.
During the financial year ended 30 June 2013, $200 was recognised as an expense in the statement of profit or loss and other